WR-82,264-03
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS
Transmitted 5/24/2017 3:37:53 PM
Accepted 5/25/2017 1:58:43 PM
ABEL ACCEPTA

Nos. WR-82,264-03 and WR-82,264-04

### IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

### EX PARTE

MIGUEL ANGEL NAVARRO,

Applicant.

On Applications for Writs of Habeas Corpus Cause Nos. 08-DCR-050238 HC2 and 10-DCR-05236A-HC2 in the 240<sup>th</sup> District Court of Fort Bend County, Texas

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT

MARSHA L. LEVICK
Pennsylvania Bar No. 22535
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut St., 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Phone: (215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for Amicus

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSELii
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
Argument3
I. MOON V. TEXAS ARTICULATES A NEW RULE THAT SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO CASES ON COLLATERAL REVIEW4
II. MOON'S NEW RULE PROHIBITS PUNISHING THE MOST VULNERABLE YOUTH WITH ADULT PUNISHMENTS7
A. Children Are Different From Adults In Constitutionally Relevant Ways
B. Moon's New Rule Requires That Juvenile Courts Appropriately Consider The Ways In Which Children Are Developmentally Different From Adults Before Waiving A Child Into The Adult System
1. Children are less sophisticated and mature than adults10
2. Youth have capacity for change and rehabilitation13
Prayer16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

### **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases	
Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	5
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	7
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	7, 8, 9
I.D.B. v. North Carolina, 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	7
Kent v. U.S., 383 U.S. 541 (1966)	3
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	.5, 7, 8, 9
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	.4, 5, 6, 8
Moon v. Texas, 451 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	4, 5
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	4, 6
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	7, 8, 9
Schiro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	

Washington v. Houston-Sconiers, 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017)
Statutes
Tex. Fam. Code. Ann. § 54.02 (2013)
Other Authorities
Alexandra Cohen et al., When Is An Adolescent An Adult? Assessing  Cognitive Control in Emotional and Nonemotional Contexts, 27 PSYCHOL.  Sci. 549 (2016)
Anouk de Boer et al., An Experimental Study of Risk Taking Behavior Among  Adolescents: A Closer Look at Peer and Sex Influences, J. EARLY  ADOLESCENCE 1 (2016)
Bernd Figner et al., Affective and Deliberative Processes in Risky Choice: Age Differences in Risk Taking in the Columbia Card Task, 35 J. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOL. 709 (2009)
Christopher N. Cascio et al., Buffering Social Influence: Neural Correlates of Response Inhibition Predict Driving Safety in the Presence of a Peer, 27 J. Cognitive Neurosci. 83 (2015)
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime, 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008)
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, RETHINKING JUVENILE  JUSTICE 31 (2008)
Justice Policy Institute, Sticker Shock: Calculating the Full Price Tag for Youth  Incarceration (December 2014) available at  www.justicepolicy.org/uploads/justicepolicy/documents/sticker_sho  ck_final_v2.pdf
Laurence Steinberg, Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice, 5 ANN. REV.  CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 47 (2009)
Laurence Steinberg, AGE OF OPPORTUNITY: LESSONS FROM THE NEW SCIENCE OF ADOLESCENCE 9-11 (Boston: Houghton Mifflin Harcourt, 2014)

Laurence Steinberg et al., Peers Increase Adolescent Risk Taking Even When the Probabilities of Negative Outcomes Are Known, 50 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOL. 1 (2014)	12, 13
Laurence Steinberg, Give Adolescents the Time and Skills to Mature, and Most Offenders Will Stop. (2014) Chicago, IL: MacArthur Foundation	14
Leah Somerville et al., Frontostriatal Maturation Predicts Cognitive Control Failure to Appetitive Cues in Adolescents, 23 J. COGNITIVE NEUROSCI. 2123 (2011)	11
Leah Somerville et al., The Medical Prefrontal Cortex and the Emergence of Self- Conscious Emotion In Adolescence, 24 PSYCHOL. SCI. 1554 (2013)	13
Leah Somerville, The Teenage Brain: Sensitivity to Social Evaluation, 22  CURRENT DIRECTIONS IN PSYCHOL. SCI. 121 (2013)	13
Marsha Levick et al., The Eighth Amendment Evolves: Defining Cruel and Unusual Punishment Through the Lens of Childhood and Adolescence, 15 U. PA. J. L. & SOC. CHANGE 285 (2012)	14
Michael Dreyfuss et al., Teens Impulsively React Rather Than Retreat From Threat, DEVELOPMENTAL. NEUROSCI. 1 (2014)	11, 12
Nancy Rhodes et al., Risky Driving Among Young Male Drivers: The Effects of Mood and Passengers, TRANSP. RES. 65 (2014)	12
Research on Pathways to Desistance: December 2012 Update, Models for Change, available at http://www.modelsforchange.net/publications/357	15
Richard J. Bonnie et al., eds., Reforming Juvenile Justice: A Developmental Approach (2013)	14
Thomas Grisso et al., Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial, 27 LAW & HUM.  BEHAV. 333 (2003)	12

### INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
